

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4099 OF 2000

SHANKARA CO-OP. HOUSING SOCIETY LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M. PRABHAKAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution,exemption from filing O.T.,c/delay in filing  
substitution appln., and

permission to file addl. documents and intervention and with office report ))

with I.A. No. 6 (Appln. for deletion of the name of respondent No. 4  
and I.A. No..... Appln. for

substitution for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 8)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 4100 of 2000 ,Civil Appeal NO. 4101 of 2000

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6964 of 2001

(With appln. for stay)

Date: 12/04/2006 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Appellant(s) Ms. C.K. Sucharita,Adv.

Mr. C.Mukund, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Jain,Adv.

Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rmaesh N.Keswani,Adv.

Mr. Ramlal Roy, Adv.

Mr. N.N. Keshwani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.F.Nariman, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.Rama Krishna Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Ch. L.Sarveswar, Adv.

Mr. D.MAhesh Babu, Adv

Ms. K.Amareswari, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.Venkat Reddy, Adv.

Mr. B.Ramana Murthy, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr.T.V.George,Adv.

Mr. S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. A.Venayagam, Adv. for

M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co.

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, Adv.

Mr. V.N.Raghupathy, Adv.

Mrs. D.Bharathi Reddy, A dv.

Mr. John Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Ms. Neeru Vaid, Adv.

Mr. C.S.N.Mohan Rao, adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is brought to our notice that respondent nos. 4  
(K.Ramloo) and respondent No. 8 (M.Kalidas) have died in the meantime. An app  
lication has been

filed for deleting the name of respondent no. 4. However, deletion is not necessary as

respondent nos. 5,6,7,9 and 10 are stated to be his legal representatives who are

already on record. In the circumstances, the name of respondent no. 4 is deleted.

Steps for bringing on record the legal representatives, if any, of Respondent No. 8 shall

be taken on record within three weeks.

Steps shall also be taken in other appeals for bringing on record the Lrs. of

respondent No. 8. It is stated that one of the respondent Mathura Das has died. His

legal representatives have already entered appearance through counsel. No notice

needs be issued to the Lrs.

The question whether they being the proforma respondent in the matter can

be gone into when the appeals will be taken

up for hearing. Copies of the documents which were a part of the High Court's record

may be brought on record after serving on the other side. Application for

intervention shall be considered at the time of hearing.

Call the matters after four weeks.

(Shashi Sareen)

Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)

Court Master